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Sheriff's Report
March 20 (coot.):

-MCSO received report 
from an Irrigon woman that 
their horses were out and 
they were own their way to 
get them. She called back 
and advised that the horses 
were back in.

-MCSO received report 
from a Boardman man that 
he saw a possibly suspended 
driver get into a vehicle and 
drive off.

-MCSO Deputy advised 
he received information 
about an incident at a Kunze 
Lane, Boardman location. A 
deputy responded.

-MCSO received report 
of a vehicle parked in front 
of a garage and the vehicle 
was not supposed to be 
there. The caller advised 
that someone had picked u 
the car and he did not need 
assistance any more.

-MCSO received report 
of a stray brown Doberman 
at an Irrigon residence. The 
dog was transported to Pet 
Rescue.

-MCSO received report 
from a Heppner woman that

a vehicle passed them twice 
in a no-passing zone, did 
not stop at a stop sign and 
was driving at excessive 
speeds on Hwy. 207-Echo/ 
Marquardt Rd., Lexington. 
A deputy made contact with 
the driver and warned him.

-M C S O  D e p u ty  
advised that someone was 
walking along the side of 
the road on Hwy. 207- 
E cho /B om bing  Range 
Rd., Lexington, and was 
going to turn around and 
attempt to make contact. 
The deputy made contact 
and the subject had a ride 
to pick him up.

March 24: -MCSO 
was advised that Umatilla 
County Sheriff’s Office 
arrested Clifford Eugene 
Bradley, 48, on an Irrigon 
Ju stice  C ourt w arran t 
for failure to appear on 
driving while suspended 
misdemeanor. Bradley was 
also arrested on UCSO 
warrants with an MCSO 
hold placed.

-MCSO was advised 
that UPRR arrested Carlos

DA’s Report
M o rro w  C o u n ty  

District Attorney Justin 
Nelson has released the 
following report:

- J o s e p h  E d w a rd  
Kindle, 34, was convicted 
of one count of Arson in 
the First Degree, A Class 
A felony, and sentenced 
to 18 months prison time 
with the Oregon Dept, of 
Corrections with credit for 
time served. Kindle was 
also sentenced to three years 
post-prison supervision, 
to include mental health 
evaluation and sanctions 
including the possibility of 
additional imprisonment 
if terms of supervision are 
violated.

In addition, Joseph 
Edward Kindle, 34, was 
convicted of one count of 
Theft in the First Degree, 
a C lass C felony, and 
sentenced to 18 months 
prison time with the Oregon 
Dept, of Corrections with 
credit for time served, time 
to run concurrent with 
sentence on a Burglary I 
charge (to follow). Kindle 
was also given two years 
post-prison supervision, 
to include mental health 
evaluation and sanctions 
including the possibility of 
additional imprisonment 
if terms of supervision are 
violated.

In addition, Joseph

Edward Kindle, 34, was 
convicted of one count of 
Felon Possess Firearm, 
a C lass C felony, and 
sentenced to 15 months 
prison time with the Oregon 
Dept, of Corrections with 
credit for time served, 
sentence to run consecutive 
to the counts of Arson I and 
Burglary I. Kindle was also 
given two years post-prison 
supervision, to include 
mental health evaluation 
and sanctions including 
the possibility of additional 
imprisonment if terms of 
supervision are violated.

In addition, Joseph 
Edward Kindle, 34, was 
convicted o f one count 
o f Burglary in the First 
Degree, a Class A felony, 
and sentenced to 32 months 
prison time with the Oregon 
Dept, of Corrections with 
credit for time served, time 
to run concurrent with 
sentence on a Theft I charge 
(previous). Kindle was also 
sentenced to three years 
post-prison supervision, 
to include mental health 
evaluation and sanctions 
including the possibility of 
additional imprisonment 
if  terms o f supervision 
a re  v i o l a t e d .  Tw o 
additional counts of Theft 
I were disposed without 
conviction. Fines, fees and 
assessments totaled $2,400.

Ramirez, 23, on an Irrigon 
Justice  C ourt w arran t 
for failure to appear on 
possession of less than one 
ounce o f marijuana x3. 
Ramirez was also arrested 
on local charges and a 
Hermiston warrant with an 
MCSO hold placed.

-M C SO  is s u e d  a 
c ita tio n  to  Joseph  J. 
Conradt, 21, for violating 
the basic rule 80/55.

-MCSO cited Scott D. 
Brill, 42, for violating the 
speed limit 90/65.

-MCSO cited Bridget 
Rose N orvell, 47, for 
violating the speed limit 
83/65.

March 25: -MCSO 
cited Darren Vale Michie, 
43, for VBR 75/55.

-A caller in Heppner 
reported a parked maroon 
pick-up b laring  m usic 
with offensive language. 
Requested deputy response 
because it was close to the 
day care center; caller did 
not want contact.

March 27: -MCSO 
arrested Dario A lvarez 
O rduna, 53, for DUII 
and failure to carry and 
present driver’s license. 
Boardman PD assisted with 
interpreting.

-MCSO was advised 
that Gilliam County was 
trying to catch up with 
a small gray passenger 
car going well over 100 
mph. Gilliam County was 
not able to catch up to the 
vehicle, MCSO stopped the 
vehicle and cited Jeffrey L. 
Page, 43, for VSL 98/65.

-Hermiston PD advised 
that they arrested Laura 
Estrada, 27, on an Irrigon 
Justice Court warrant for 
giving false information to 
a peace officer.

-M C S O  r e c e iv e d  
a driving com plaint in 
Heppner of a vehicle driving 
and weaving all over the 
road. A deputy made contact 
with the driver; driver was 
not intoxicated, just had a 
hard time seeing, stating 
that the vehicle behind him 
was tailgating and had his 
bright lights on.

March 28: -MCSO 
received a call from a subject 
in Irrigon who thought he 
heard an explosion but was 
unsure if it was thunder. A 
second caller reported an 
explosion that shook his 
home. MCSO made contact 
with the Army Depot, who 
advised they were having 
c o n tra c t c lean u p  and 
demolition out in the area.

-M C SO  se rv e d  a
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Umatilla County restraining 
order.

-M C SO  se rv e d  a 
Morrow County restraining 
order.

-MCSO received  a 
report of a green mini van 
with Idaho plates with the 
back window broken out, 
boxes falling out and a small 
child bouncing around, 
travelling at a high rate of 
speed. MCSO stopped the 
vehicle and cited Dianna 
Kaye Dugger, 28, for failure 
to use a child seatbelt.

-MCSO cited Patrick 
Graydon Vaughn, 57, for 
speed at 41/25.

-MCSO issued a citation 
to Omar Dominguez Torres, 
33, for illegal window 
tinting.

March 29: -A woman 
advised MCSO that her 
husband was kiteboarding 
o u t  a t  T h r e e m i l e  
Campground and the wind 
died and he was stuck on 
the island with no way 
to get back. H usband 
was 48 years old with no 
medical problems. MCSO 
responded; subject swam 
to shore.

March 30: -MCSO 
was in Hermiston assisting 
UCSO with a fight in 
progress.

-An anonymous caller 
reported possible drug 
activity in Irrigon.

-Oregon State police 
received report of a road 
rage incident on Hwy. 207 
mp 11. A silver Chevy 
Silverado passed the caller, 
who gave the subject a 
hand gesture that caused 
the person in the Silverado 
to cut off the caller. The 
two exchanged words, and 
the caller was threatening 
to harm the subject in the 
Silverado and did mention 
that he had a gun in his 
vehicle. MCSO assisted 
OSP.

-U m a tilla  C o u n ty  
Sheriff's Office was advised 
o f a possibly intoxicated 
subject on hwy 730 but 
had no deputy in the area. 
Subject was registered 
sex offender and had an 
unconfirmed warrant out 
of Umatilla County. MCSO 
and OSP responded. Vehicle 
was parked at an Irrigon 
residence but no one would 
come to the door.

-Boardman PD cited 
V ic to r  Jo rd y  L em us 
Carrillo, 19, for no ops and 
exhibition of speed.

April  1: -M CSO  
received a report o f  a 
male and female yelling at 
each other walking down 
Main Street in Heppner. 
Caller thought it might 
be a domestic disturbance 
but had not seen anything 
physical, just lots of yelling. 
Deputies responded and it 
was verbal only. The parties 
were separated.

-MCSO cited Leobardo 
Jacquez Solis, 62, for 
driving while suspended 
violation. Solis also was 
arrested by Blue Mountain 
Enforcem ent N arcotics 
Team (BENT) for Dept, 
of Corrections on charges 
o f  m e th am p h e tam in e  
and p o sse ss io n  o f  a 
con tro lled  substance - 
methamphetamine.

-A man in Irrigon  
reported that pit bulls were 
chasing and attacking a 
horse. MCSO responded 
and cited a female subject 
in Irrigon for maintaining 
dog as a public nuisance x3.

April 2: -MCSO cited 
Valerie Rico, 33, for VBR 
75/55.

-M C S O  re c e iv e d  
a report o f a Kenworth

flatbed on Hwy. 207 hauling 
steel with a male driver, 
driving erratically; caller 
advised it was in both lanes 
and they were concerned it 
may cause an accident. A 
deputy located the vehicle 
and spoke with subject 
about driving habits.

April 3: -MCSO was 
advised by a company 
in Boardman that there 
were two trespassers at 
the location. The first was 
seen picking mushrooms. 
He was told to leave, 
which he did. He took the 
mushrooms with him. They 
would like him warned 
about trespassing. The 
second subject wasn’t seen, 
only a vehicle that was 
still at the location. It had 
a broken windshield, like 
it was smashed. MCSO 
arrested a male subject on 
a Umatilla County warrant 
and PC charges of Trespass 
II. MCSO also arrested a 
female subject on Umatilla 
County and H erm iston 
Municipal warrants and 
lodged her on PC charges of 
Trespass II, Theft II, Escape 
III and False Info to a Peace 
officer x3.

April 4: -H eppner 
ambulance was dispatched 
after an altercation in the 
Heppner area in which a 
man went to a female’s 
house and assaulted  a 
third female. The subject 
apparen tly  pushed the 
female through a fence.

-A woman advised 
MCSO that she was just 
assaulted by a male. She had 
a fat lip, ripped pants and 
was pushed through a fence, 
knocking her unconscious. 
MCSO arrested  Wade 
Merle Padberg, 57, on PC 
charges of Assault IV.

-A c a lle r  ad v ised  
MCSO that his ex-wife 
posted on Facebook that 
she dumped his property 
somewhere in the Boardman 
area, possibly by the tree 
farm or near Tower Road. 
He did not want contact, 
just didn’t want to get in 
trouble for littering if his 
items were located.

-A Heppner woman 
advised MCSO that she saw 
a situation with a young girl 
and an older man that looked 
very suspicious. She stated 
the girl was not struggling 
but seemed to be frightened 
and the male was holding 
onto her in a threatening 
manner. The caller stated 
it happened about 10 days 
ago and, after viewing the 
missing persons website, 
she believes the girl may 
match the description of a 
female listed missing from 
Morrow County.

April 6: -A man in the 
Lexington area advised 
MCSO that he found some 
items when he was cleaning 
up some property he had 
just purchased. He believed 
they might be sticks of 
dynamite.

-M C S O  a r r e s te d  
Richard Keith Fisler, 33, on 
a Morrow County Circuit 
Court warrant for failure 
to appear on possession 
of methamphetamine. The 
subject was also arrested on 
a Umatilla County Circuit 
Court warrant for failure to 
appear on attempt to elude 
in a vehicle, DUII. Subject 
was lodged at Umatilla 
County Jail with no bail.

-MCSOcited Benjamin 
H. Johnson, 20, for failure 
to maintain a safe distance 
from emergency vehicle.

April 7: -A woman 
on Main Street in Heppner 
reported a dispute between 
a male and female that

If you or someone you know has a gambling problem, 
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If Y O U  have a family m em ber who suffers from  
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occurred in a parking lot. 
The female was yelling 
at the male in a maroon 
pickup. Female got out 
of the vehicle and walked 
across the street, and the 
male broke a container 
that held marijuana in the 
parking lot. Female last 
seen on foot northbound on 
Main Street and male was in 
the vehicle.

-Heppner Fire reported 
that they responded to a 
request for mutual aid to a 
house on fire on the Ione- 
Gooseberry Road. A green 
rental house was on fire. 
Everyone was out of the 
residence.

A p r i l  8: -M C SO  
arrested  a 45-year-o ld  
male on a Marion County 
detention warrant.

-MCSO received an 
anonymous report from 
Heppner that a neighbor’s 
cat kept com ing over, 
d igging and using her 
garden as a bathroom . 
MCSO made contact.

-A woman in Irrigon 
advised MCSO that she was 
house-sitting for her brother 
and sister-in-law and when 
she came home, someone 
was downstairs. A male 
who lives in the RV park 
down the road is a possible 
suspect. A bottle of whisky 
was out and a chair moved; 
she believed he just got 
there and was getting ready 
to make himself a drink. It 
had happened in the past 
with the subject.

-M C S O  re c e iv e d  
multiple reports of subject 
fighting in Irrigon. MCSO 
arrested David Nicholas 
Johnson, 21, and Nicholas 
Ryan Schiller, 20, for 
Disorderly Conduct II.

A pri l  9: - I r r ig o n  
am bulance repo rted  a 
vehicle in Irrigon was 
put in reverse and rolled 
backward, hitting male 
subject and knocking him 
to the ground, causing him 
to strike his head on the 
ground and bleed from the 
head, possibly breaking his 
arm and leg.

April 10: -A woman 
in Heppner advised MCSO 
and Heppner Fire that her 
15-year-old son hit her in 
the arms, and he hit her 
four times and she asked 
him to go with her and he 
said, “No, no, no!” and was 
screaming at her and he 
locked her out of the house.

-MCSO was advised 
that Trans Canada Pipelines 
would be venting one of 
their natural gas pipelines.
It would be a very loud 
noise, almost like a je t 
engine. The gas is odorless 
but may let off a smell. The 
FAA had been notified, 
as had all the surrounding 
landowners. Vent would 
start around 8 a.m. and last 
a couple of hours.

-MCSO arrested Jason 
Michael Francisco Garza, 
24, on a Umatilla County 
Sheriff’s Office warrant.

-MCSO was advised 
that Salem Oregon State 
Police arrested Deborah 
Renee Cameron, 52, on 
an Irrigon Justice Court 
warrant and local charges 
for shoplifting. The subject 
was lodged at M arion 
County Jail then released 
to appear at IJC.

April  11: -O regon 
State Police requested  
that MCSO check an area 
in Boardman for a traffic 
hazard. OSP received report 
o f a large grey w olf in 
the middle o f the road.
A deputy responded and 
removed a gray coyote from 
the road.

-A female caller in 
Irrigon advised MCSO that 
a subject pulled up in a 
black car and was trying to 
get into the residence. Male 
entered the residence and 
was determined to be the 
caller's brother. Everything 
is okay, no problems.

-A subject in Heppner 
advised that his house was
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